DELTA DOWNS - January 23, 2026 - Race 6
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 121 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since

December 23 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $10,000 (Claiming Races For $7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Estimating

Allowances). (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $10,000

Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Break Up - 1:31.22 - March 19, 2011)

Purse: $19,500

Includes: $13,000 Other Sources
Plus: $5,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: $24,500
Value of Race: $23,200 1st $14,700, 2nd $3,900, 3rd $2,695, 4th $1,170, 5th $735

Weather: Cloudy, 60° Track: Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 7:12 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

9Jan26 'DED®
18Dec25 “DED’
13Dec25 DED*
20Dec25 °DED*
3Jan26 °DED*
6Dec25 ®DED®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

7

= ON WS

Appeal (Cohen, David)
Spun Silk (Perez, Carlos)

Warrior's Law (Roman, Kevin)
Great Fortune (Del-Cid, Vicente)
Wickey Bibby (Thornton, Timothy)
What a Hangover (Pena, Jonuelle)

Fractional Times: 23.86 48.66 1:15.61

Split Times:

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Russell Welch

Owner: Russell Welch

Trainer: Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel

1 Claimed Horse(s): Warrior's Law

Claiming Prices:

Scratched Horse(s): Miamante (Veterinarian)

Wgt M/E PP

116 L
119 L
118 L
119 Lb
118 Lb
116 Lb

R OaON®WMOO
o g bR WN

Final Time: 1:37.24

(24:80) (26:95) (21:63)

New Trainer: Isai V. Gonzalez

1/4

11 1/2
2Hea\d
5Hea\d
4Hea\d
3Head

Start

1/2
11 1/2
3Head
41/2

6
5Head

New Owner: Andrew Stronach

Fin
1214
34 /4

413 1/2
514 1/4

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

1.60*
3.50
5.30
2.40
9.90

11.80

Appeal, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Tiz the Law out of Amerimaid, by American Pharoah. Foaled Mar 02, 2023 in Louisiana.

Comments

set pace, clrd, best
rail bid2nd, clear 2nd
no match top two
back, 4w2nd, faltered
wide trip, no threat
stp slw,rank,usedearly

7 - Appeal: $10,000; 4 - Spun Silk: $10,000; 3 - Warrior's Law: $10,000; 2 - Great Fortune: $10,000; 5 - Wickey Bibby:
$10,000; 1 - What a Hangover: $10,000;

Total WPS Pool: $40,810

Pgm Horse
7  Appeal
4 Spun Silk

3 Warrior's Law

Win Place  Show
5.20 2.80 2.40
4.00 3.20

4.20

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta
$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double
$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers

7-4
7-4-3

5-7-7 (3 correct)

7-7
7-4-3-2

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

8.90
15.65
35.05
25.80

7.84

7

= ON WM

Pgm Horse Name

Appeal

Spun Silk
Warrior's Law
Great Fortune
Wickey Bibby
What a Hangover

1/4

(112
21112
513/4
413
ql12

62

Start

o gL WN

1/2
g1
32112
42102
g3 14
53
S11/2

Str

Fin
(24
2214
39 1/4
41312
527
641 1/4

Pool
24,441
15,692

9,799

6,112
11,353

Trainers: 7 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 4 - Brinkman, Brett; 3 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 2 - Amoss, Thomas; 5 - Ramirez, Eduardo; 1 - Woodley, Carl

Oowners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
APPEAL broke sharply to take the lead and set all the pace, drew clear and proved best. SPUN SILK pressed the pace around the first turn then settled off
the pace down the backstretch before making a rail bid on the final turn and was a clear second. WARRIOR'S LAW was unhurried around the first turn then
made a middle move up the rail on the backstretch but was no match for the top two but was clearly best of the rest. GREAT FORTUNE raced near the
back to the final turn then made a four wide bid and faltered. WICKEY BIBBY raced four wide into the first turn, raced wide throughout and was not a threat.
WHAT A HANGOVER was rank and off a step slow, shifted out to race five wide into the first turn, rushed up to vie for the lead from three wide going into
the backstretch, chased leader for a furlong and tired.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

7 -Russell Welch; 4 -Walter Horton; 3 -Russell Welch; 2 - Highlander Training Center; 5 -Sandy Badeaux; 1 -Tommy Clark;


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DED&CY=USA&DATE=01/23/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DED&CY=USA&DATE=01/23/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

