

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 121 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 23 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Claiming Races For \$7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000**Distance:** Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Break Up - 1:31.22 - March 19, 2011)**Purse:** \$19,500**Includes:** \$13,000 Other Sources**Plus:** \$5,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement**Available Money:** \$24,500**Value of Race:** \$23,200 1st \$14,700, 2nd \$3,900, 3rd \$2,695, 4th \$1,170, 5th \$735**Weather:** Cloudy, 60° **Track:** Muddy (Sealed)**Off at:** 7:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan26	7	Appeal (Cohen, David)	116	L	6	2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 ⁴	1 2 1/4	1.60*	set pace, clrd, best
18Dec25	4	Spun Silk (Perez, Carlos)	119	L	4	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ⁴	2 ⁷	3.50	rail bid2nd, clear 2nd
13Dec25	3	Warrior's Law (Roman, Kevin)	118	L	3	1	5 ^{Head}	4 1/2	3 ²	3 4 1/4	5.30	no match top two
20Dec25	2	Great Fortune (Del-Cid, Vicente)	119	L b	2	4	4 ^{Head}	6	4 ⁵	4 13 1/2	2.40	back, 4w2nd, faltered
3Jan26	5	Wickey Bibby (Thornton, Timothy)	118	L b	5	5	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 14 1/4	9.90	wide trip, no threat
6Dec25	1	What a Hangover (Pena, Jonuelle)	116	L b	1	6	6	2 ¹	6	6	11.80	stp slw,rank,usedearly

Fractional Times: 23.86 48.66 1:15.61**Final Time:** 1:37.24**Split Times:** (24:80) (26:95) (21:63)**Run-Up:** 20 feet**Winner:** Appeal, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Tiz the Law out of Amerimaid, by American Pharoah. Foaled Mar 02, 2023 in Louisiana.**Breeder:** Russell Welch**Owner:** Russell Welch**Trainer:** Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Warrior's Law

New Trainer: Isai V. Gonzalez

New Owner: Andrew Stronach

Claiming Prices: 7 - Appeal: \$10,000; 4 - Spun Silk: \$10,000; 3 - Warrior's Law: \$10,000; 2 - Great Fortune: \$10,000; 5 - Wickey Bibby: \$10,000; 1 - What a Hangover: \$10,000;**Scratched Horse(s):** Miamante (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$40,810

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Appeal	5.20	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-4	8.90	24,441
4	Spun Silk		4.00	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-3	15.65	15,692
3	Warrior's Law			4.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-7-7 (3 correct)	35.05	9,799
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-7	25.80	6,112
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-3-2	7.84	11,353

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Pool
7	Appeal	2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 ⁴	1 2 1/4	
4	Spun Silk	3	2 1/2	3 2 1/2	2 ⁴	2 2 1/4	
3	Warrior's Law	1	5 1 3/4	4 2 1/2	3 ⁸	3 9 1/4	
2	Great Fortune	4	4 1 3/4	6 3 1/4	4 ¹⁰	4 13 1/2	
5	Wickey Bibby	5	3 1 1/2	5 ³	5 ¹⁵	5 ²⁷	
1	What a Hangover	6	6 ²	2 1 1/2	6 ¹⁹	6 41 1/4	

Trainers: 7 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 4 - Brinkman, Brett; 3 - Ramirez-Rodriguez, Abel; 2 - Amoss, Thomas; 5 - Ramirez, Eduardo; 1 - Woodley, Carl**Owners:** 7 - Russell Welch; 4 - Walter Horton; 3 - Russell Welch; 2 - Highlander Training Center; 5 - Sandy Badeaux; 1 - Tommy Clark;**Footnotes |** [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

APPEAL broke sharply to take the lead and set all the pace, drew clear and proved best. SPUN SILK pressed the pace around the first turn then settled off the pace down the backstretch before making a rail bid on the final turn and was a clear second. WARRIOR'S LAW was unhurried around the first turn then made a middle move up the rail on the backstretch but was no match for the top two but was clearly best of the rest. GREAT FORTUNE raced near the back to the final turn then made a four wide bid and faltered. WICKY BIBBY raced four wide into the first turn, raced wide throughout and was not a threat. WHAT A HANGOVER was rank and off a step slow, shifted out to race five wide into the first turn, rushed up to vie for the lead from three wide going into the backstretch, chased leader for a furlong and tired.